
 

Islamorada, Village of Islands 
Code Compliance Hearing 

 

 

November 12, 2024 - 2:00 PM 
Village Administrative Center & Public Safety Headquarters 

Third Floor Conference Room 
86800 Overseas Highway 

Islamorada, FL  33036 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
I. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 
II. NEW HEARINGS 
  A. CEBDGC20230000250 

Islamorada Village of Islands Vs. Michael W Hurley Vs. Becky M Hurley  
 

III. HEARINGS ON CASES FROM PREVIOUS AGENDA 
  

 

IV. HEARINGS ON AFFIDAVITS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
  

 

V. HEARINGS ON AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE 
  

 

VI. REQUESTS FOR FURTHER ACTION 
  MOTION TO EXTEND COMPLIANCE DATE 
  A.  CEBDGC20220000250 

Islamorada Village of Islands v. Victor Gircy's 
Motion To Extend Compliance Deadline 

 

VII. AFFIDAVITS OF DEFAULT 
  

 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   November 12, 2024  
Case Number:  CEBDGC20230000250 
Islamorada Village of Islands Vs. Michael W Hurley Vs. Becky M 

Hurley 
 

Property Information: 
NEW CASE 
Property Owner(s): Michael W Hurley and Becky M Hurley  
168 Indian Mound Trl, Islamorada, FL 33070. 
Parcel ID: 00424590-000000 
 
Case Background: 
 
Violation: 
Section 6-61 of the Village Code entitled "Work requiring building permit" which provides that 
permits are required as provided in the Florida Building Code, and for the following work: 
swimming pool protection fence and aluminum levered fence. 
 
Corrective Measures: 
Apply for and obtain ATF (After The Fact) permits for the pool fence and louvered fence, pay 
the required fees and pass the necessary inspections for the permits to close. 
 
On September 6, 2023, Gerardo Gonzalez, former Code Compliance Officer for the Village, 
while on routine patrol, found and documented two unpermitted fence installations on this 
property. A stop work order was posted on the property.  
 
On September 6, 2023, an after the fact building permit application (PRBLD202300968) for the 
interior swimming pool protection fence was submitted. This permit is now in abandoned 
status. 
 
On December 12, 2023, a second after the fact building permit application (PRBLD202301256) 
for a white aluminum louvered fence with a double swing gate was submitted. This permit is 
now in abandoned status. 
 
Approximately in February 2024, I inherited this case from former code compliance officer 
Gerardo Gonzalez.  
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On March 5, 2024, I conducted a site visit to the property to get familiar with this case and was 
able to observe the white aluminum louvered fence with a double swing gate. I was not able to 
observe the interior swimming pool protection fence. 
 
On May 20, 2024, upon conducting a case review, I observed that the interior swimming pool 
protection permit application had been abandoned.  
 
On June, 19, 2024, upon conducting a case review, I observed that the white aluminum 
louvered fence with a double swing gate permit application had been abandoned. A Notice of 
Violation was prepared and issued via certified mail on June 24, 2024. The updated corrective 
measure is to renew, pay all fees, and have the inspections completed to close out the 
permits.   
 
On July 24, 2024, I received a call from one of the property owners (Mr. Michael Hurley) in 
response to the Notice of Violation. I explained what the code case was about with its 
corrective action. 
 
On approximately July, 29, 2024, the USPS certified green card came back unsigned, giving 
me reason to believe that even when I spoke with the owner previously, good service had not 
been met. Therefore, I prepared an additional Notice of Violation. The additional Notice of 
Violation was prepared and posted on the property that same day. 
 
On September 5, 2024, a Notice of Warning was prepared, issued via certified mail, and one 
additional copy was posted on the property that same day. The Notice issued via certified mail 
came back to our offices as unclaimed on October 1st, 2024. 
 
On October 16, 2024, upon conducting a case review, I observed that the two fence permit 
applications were still in abandoned status. A Notice of Hearing was prepared and issued via 
certified mail and a copy of such notice was posted on the property and the Islamorada Village 
Hall on the 2nd floor. An affidavit of posting was also completed on this same day. 
 
On October 18, 2024, I received a call from one of the property owners (Mr. Michael Hurley) in 
response to the Notice of Hearing to indicate that he is working with an engineer on the 
needed documentation for the permits.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Exhibits:      
1. Hearing File 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   November 12, 2024  
Case Number:   CEBDGC20220000250 
Islamorada Village of Islands v. Victor Gircy's 
Motion To Extend Compliance Deadline

 
Property Information: 
103 Sunshine Blvd. / Ham Seafood 
Parcel ID 00434700-000000 
 
Case Background: 
 
On September 10, 2024 This case came before the Islamorada, Village of Islands Code 
Compliance Hearing Officer. The Hearing Officer affirmed the decision of the Code 
Compliance Officer and found the Violator to be in violation of Section 30-927 of the Village 
Code entitled "Temporary storage units permitted". 
 
The order stipulated that the Violator shall comply with Section 30-927 as referred to in 
paragraph 3 of the order within 35 days from the date of the signed order. A $125.00 
administrative fee was also to be paid within 35 days of the signed order.  The order was 
signed on September 20, 2024, making the all compliance date October 25, 2024. 
 
Copies of the signed order were sent by certified mail return receipt to the property owner 
(Victor Gircy's) and via e-mail to the tenant, HAM Seafood (Jose Martinez) The Order was 
recorded with the Clerk of the Court on September 27,2024. 
 
On October 16, 2024 a Motion to Extend Compliance Deadline 30 additional days was 
received via email from attorney David Hutchinson on behalf of property owner Victor Gircys. 
 
On October 28, 2024 the property was reinspected and violations were still not corrected.  
Notice of Hearing and  Affidavit on non-compliance were completed the same day, mailed 
certified mail and via e-mail to attorney David Hutchinson and tenant, Jose Martinez.  Posting 
notices were placed at the property and at Village Hall  on October 28, 2024. 
 
On October 28, 2024 Jose Martinez (tenant) paid the $125.00 administrative fee. Mr Martinez 
also called me and I explained the outstanding violations and made him aware of the hearing 
date.  
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Exhibits:      
1. 103 Sunshine case file 
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